- Rejecting the Exceptions of Defendant I, Defendant II and Defendant III; 

II. IN THE MATTER OF THE MATTER: 

- Reject the Plaintiff's claim in its entirety; 

- Sentencing the Plaintiff to pay all costs incurred in this case, which to this day is set at 

Rp. 616.000,- (six hundred and sixteen thousand rupiah); 

Based on the decision of the Commercial Court at the Central Jakarta District Court No.: 

02/Pdt.Sus/Actio Pauliana/2014/PN.Niaga.Jkt.Pst, the Curator Team has filed an Cassation and 

submitted a Memorandum of Cassation dated 22 May 2014.

[...]

Likewise in the List of Fixed Assets PT. Metro Batavia attached in Novum I (Management 

Statement Letter No. 231/VI/2010, dated June 11, 2010), which lists the assets / fixed 

assets owned by PT. Metro Batavia, namely Juanda Building with an acquisition price of 

Rp. 25,000,000,000,- (twenty five billion rupiah). 

b. Novum II in the form of: First Level Mortgage Certificate with No. 1978/2009 Certificate 

(PK-2a) and Second Level Mortgage Certificate with No. Certificate 799/2010 (PK-2b), 

which is also confirmed by the Land Use Rights Book No. 2257/Kebon Kelapa stored at

[...]

That the testimony of the Witness Pilot Captain SUYONO SUWITO as a 

Senior Pilot at PT. Metro Batavia (In Bankrupt) at the Trial at the Commercial Court on Case 

No. 02/Pdt.Sus/ActioPauliana/2014/PN.Niaga.Jkt.Pst, which states that the land and buildings 

in the a quo case were purchased at a cost of Rp. 25,000,000,000,- (twenty five billion rupiah) 

and the land and buildings are used as the Head Office of PT. Metro Batavia (In Bankruptcy) is 

in accordance with the two Novums mentioned above and the Special Attachment Evidence for 

the Annual Income Tax Return which is attached to the Financial Bookkeeping Report / Profit